

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

11-0019

BARTEC, INC. *et al.*,  
  
Defendants-Appellants,  
  
v.

ALVIN JACKSON,  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
  
Defendant-Appellee

RICHARD CORDRAY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
  
Defendant-Appellee

: ON APPEAL FROM THE  
: FRANKLIN COUNTY COURT  
: OF APPEALS, TENTH  
: APPELLATE DISTRICT  
:  
: COURT OF APPEALS  
: CASE NO. 10AP-173  
:  
: TRIAL COURT  
: CASE NO. 09CVH08-12197  
:  
:  
:  
:

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BARTEC, INC AND RICHARD M. ALLEN**

---

Maurice A. Thompson (0078548)  
1851 Center for Constitutional Law  
208 E. State Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 940-9817  
Fax: (614) 365-9564  
Email: MThompson@OhioConstitution.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Alexandra Schimmer (0075732)  
Elisabeth Long (0084128)  
Stacy Hannan (0081094)  
Robert Moorman (0083773)  
Angela Sullivan (0075070)  
30 East Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43015  
(614) 466-4320  
(614) 466-5087 Fax

*Counsel for Appellees*

**FILED**  
SEP 06 2011  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO APPELLEES BRIEF .....	1
<b>Proposition of Law No. 1: The Health Department’s method of enforcing the smoking ban violates separation of powers, and must be discontinued.</b> .....	1
A. Zeno’s separation of powers challenge is a proper facial challenge to an unwritten policy. ....	1
B. ODH maintains a uniform enforcement policy. ....	2
C. The ODH policy equates “prohibit” and “not permit,” however they are not equal. ....	4
D. R.C. 3794.02(A) and (D) are not redundant. ....	5
E. ODH’s policy ignores R.C. 3794.07.....	6
F. ODH’s intentional-unintentional distinction is irrelevant. ....	7
G. ODH’s interpretation if an objection to the legislation itself. ....	8
H. Neither Zeno’s ashtray nor “intentional” violations change separation of powers analysis.....	8
<b>Proposition of Law No. 2: Inclusion of Zeno’s, and bars, as proprietors subject to R.C. 3794 exceeds the outer limits of the state police power, and unreasonably extinguishes property rights</b> .....	9
A. The Smoking Ban’s application to bars is not entitled to deference. ....	9
1. The rationale for the presumption only applies to acts of the legislature. ....	9
2. Majority tyranny must be restrained. ....	10
3. Principles favoring deference to local land use regulations do not apply.....	11
4. No deference is due in this “as-applied” context. ....	12
B. Heightened Scrutiny of the ban’s inclusion of bars is required.....	12
C. Applicaton of the Smoking Ban to bars fails to withstand scrutiny. ....	15
1. ODH produces no evidence that the ban substantially advances public health. ....	14

2. Imposition of the ban on bars is not reasonable..... 15

3. Imposition of the ban on bars is arbitrary. .... 17

4. All cases relied upon by ODH feature determinative distinctions..... 17

D. Unlawful seizure of property is at issue..... 18

**Proposition of Law No. 3: Ohio’s declaratory judgment statute enables previously-cited Ohioans to challenge the constitutionality of a statute or rule.** ..... 19

CONCLUSION .....21

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ada v. Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists* (1992),  
506 U.S. 1011, 1012, 113 S.Ct. 633, 634, 121 L.Ed.2d 564 ..... 12

*Cincinnati W. & Z. R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Clinton County* (1852), 1 Ohio St. 77 .....10

*City of Cincinnati v. Correll* (1943), 141 Ohio St. 535, 539, 49 N.E.2d 412 ..... 15

*Desenco, Inc. v. City of Akron* (1999), 84 Ohio St.3d 535, 706 N.E.2d 323 .....14

*Froelich v. Cleveland* (1919), 99 Ohio St. 376, 391, 124 N.E. 212 .....15

*Jackson v. Kings Island* (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 357, 390 N.E.2d 810 .....17

*Kiser v. Board of County Comm’rs* (1911), 85 Ohio St. 129 .....14

*Norwood v. Horney* (2006), 110 Ohio St.3d 353,361-62, 853 N.E.2d 1115 .....13, 14

*Pascal v. Rite Aid Pharmacy, Inc.* (1985), 18 Ohio St.3d 203, 480 N.E.2d 474 .....17

*Pour House, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Health* (Tenth Dist. Ct. App. 2009),  
185 Ohio App.3d 680, 2009-Ohio-5475 .....2, 7

*Ravenna Township Trustees v. City of Ravenna* (1996), 117 Ohio App.3d 152, 690 N.E.2d 49 .....6

*Sidle v. Humphrey* (1968), 13 Ohio St.2d 45,233 N.E.2d 589 .....17

*Sogg v. Zurz* (2009), 121 Ohio St.3d 449, 905 N.E.2d 187 .....10, 14

*Sorrell v. Thevenier* (1994), 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 .....14

*State ex rel. Haines v. Rhodes* (1958), 168 Ohio St. 165, 151 N.E.2d 716 .....6

*State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward* (1999),  
86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 .....10, 14

*State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah* (1998), 84 Ohio St.3d 116, 131, 702 N.E.2d 81 .....12, 15

*Steffel v. Thompson* (1974), 415 U.S. 452, 474, 94 S.Ct. 1209, 1223, 39 L.Ed.2d 505 ..... 12

*Village of Hudson v. Albrecht* (1984), 9 Ohio St.3d 69 .....10, 11, 15

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Administrative Code Provisions**

Ohio Constitution Section 19, Article I .....13

Ohio Constitution Section 3, Article XVIII .....11

R.C. 1.42 .....6

R.C. 1.47(B) .....5, 6

R.C. 1.47(C) .....*passim*

R.C. 3717 .....*passim*

R.C. 3794 .....*passim*

R.C. 3794.02(A) .....*passim*

R.C. 3794.02(D) .....*passim*

R.C. 3794.03 .....*passim*

R.C. 3794.07 .....6

OAC 3701-52-08(D) .....*passim*

OAC 3701-52-08(E) .....*passim*
